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Application for Enrollment in a Non-Reservation School.

(For a child enrolled at an Agency)

For and in consideration of the Government of the United States assuming th@e, education,

and maintenance in the United States Indian School at. %M_J .

(Tribe)

NAME OF FATHER Living or DEGREE OF
(Both Indian and English) Dead InDIAN BLOOD

( NAME OF MOTHER ™

_ _ (Not less than 3)
the rules and regulations for Indian Schools.

The said child has been enrolled in the follo{viné schools:

! DATE OF DATE oF | |
NAME OF SCHOOL | e S [ CAUSE GRADE

l@m/?ér] f‘?G’ j‘ "7(’%‘—_

(Parent, guardian, or next of kin)

P. 0. address: WITEAGwl‘QwL&

T;;Xgnesses: B e i el e e S




PHYSICIAN’S CERTIFICATE.

I hereby certify that I hfwe this day carefully examined the above-named child herein proposed

=to be in proper physical condition to attend school, and not afflicted

for transfer and find._ Zz<¢ece

with tuberculosis or any disease which would be a menace to the health of other pupils.

This L?E

CERTIFICATE OF AGENT OR SUPERINTENDENT.

I hereby certify that the statements made in the foregoing application and certificate, to the best of

my knowledge and belief, are true, that the consent of

was voluntary, and I recommend the transfer of said ¢

A e e

Agente~Superintendent.

SPECIAL NOTE.

This form must be executed in duplicate when a child is transferred from a reservation to a non-
reservation school. The Superintendent of the nonreservation school will retain the original for his
files, and the duplicate shall be deposited in the Agency records. The agent will then send to the
Commissioner of Indian Affairs his certificate as provided by law. All the blanks must be properly
filled in every case.

NOTE.—Age limits, fourteen to twenty years. Preferably fourteen to eighteen. Students must be
at least one-fourth Indian, preferably full Indian. Special cases beyond the age imit will be given con-
sideration. An industrial course only can be taken and the term reduced to three years, in exceptional
cases.



INDORSEMENT.S.

The laws relating to the transfer of Indian childrerrfrom reservations and
schools are as follows:

That hereafter no Indian child shall be sent from any Indian reservation
to a school beyond the State or Territory in which said reservation is situat-
ed without the voluntary consent of the father or mother of such child if
either of them is living, and if neither of them is living without the
voluntary consent of the next of kin of such child. Such consent shall be
made before the agent of the reservation, and he shall send to the Com-
missioner of Indian Affairs his certificate that such consent has been volun-
tarily given before such child shall be removed from such reservation.
And it shall be unlawful for any Indian agent or other employee of the
Government to induce, or seek to induce, by withholding rations or by other
improper means, the parents or next of kin of any Indian to consent to the
removal of any Indian child beyond the limits of any reservation. (28
Stats., p. 906.)

Provided, that hereafter no Indian child shall be taken from any school in
any State or Territory to a school in any other State against its will or with-
out the written consent of its parents. (29 Stats., p. 348.)

The rules provide that—

A pupil who has been regularly enrolled in a nonreservation school must
not be taken to any other nonreservation school without the consent of both
Superintendents and the Commissioner of Indian Affairs, and Superinten-
dents will be held to strict accountability for such pupils taken to their
schools.

An Indian boy or girl 18 years old and over may, without the consent of
parents or others, personally sign the application form on its being changed
to suit the case.

This form is to be used only in transfers from reservations, or Indian
schools, to nonreservation schools.
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DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
UNITED STATES INDIAN SERVICE

Carlisle,Pa,
Sept 28th,,I915,

Vr.Meyer:
T must report that Gug_gggpqgald is acutely ill with

pneumonia,.Please report this fact to the parents or near relatives

and ohlige,

Yours respectfully,

T

Pt /.//w//.;/& i O
(
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Sept, 28%th, 191%

3 TeaqN & 50 0
drs. vulia lisDonald,

hitaagles, Niklshone

.
L rezret very much to edvige vou that souvr son
sy e e o | WO PV A e e e D

Aagustng has had tv be taken to our Sokosl Heapitsl
8 hat he ia now alel witlh an aitactk of pneamonia,
e s ap e | sk 3 2 oy P naiade & g P ST e .
07 youlr further inforpation 1 sahmit balow & dopy of
A PR DU B Y RS P . [ L, (N S SR P SRCE T w R ’

1 e cgport that g made thia morning by our Sehool
Maesin t i d gy e

snysieian:

Bl

*1 must *aport that 5.~"q 43 HanDonald
1 sutely 11 =ith pneuronis. 212 G388 e~
wort this £aat to the narants or nesy rele-
: 1ir ot 4

Tverything posaihle will be done far the boy and
you #ill be informed from time to time what progress
is being mede.

Very traly vonrs,

HM . Supsrinvendent,

(Copy to Superintendient Norton, )

-
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Sept. 19th, 1913,

Mr. Almond ¥, Miller, -
Superintendent, The Ponca hLgenoy,
Whiteagle, Ckle,

My dear Sir:

I retirn herewith both copies of the eppli-
eation thet was submitted me with your letler of
Septerber the 11th to ocover the tranafer to Car-
lisle of fupustus MeDonald, Will you please &p-
prove the original of the gpplication and return
the same to me for owr files? The duplicate has
been prorerily certified to in so far &g the condition
of the young man's health is concerned and may be re-
tained at your office.

Very respectfully,
Encl.
HKM, Superintendent.



DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
UNITED STATES INDIAN SERVICE

Ponca 4gency, VWhiteegle, Ykla.
Sept. 11, 1913.
Supt. ML Friedmenn,
Carlisle, Pa.
Dear Sir:
Find.enclosed herewith applications for enrollment
at Carlisle of Augustus lcDonald.
Very respectfully,

2 Al ;’"’;m y P A ;"

Supt. & Spl. Disb. Agent.



Cat. 4th, 191

[t
0
s |

¥r. Almond *,. Miller
uvpanjnie;k“nt Ponca Ageney,
{31ﬁ€i°1f *1&.

My dear Sir:

I return %o you herewith the letters that
were forwarded to me with your communications of
Geptember the 23rd and Ocfober the 2nd, resrective-

17,

L

one of the hoys who wrote to you hes heen

g:
e}
Lo

geen individuslly end hes been advised that requests
for money shonld bde sent to yon thru wy office. They
have 8120 been 10ld to send in new requesnts for sush
approval if they desire fo have funds placed to sheir
eredit in our school bank,

The boya now understand the method of procedure
and we will proha&bly not have to correst then again
in regard to their requests for funds.

will youn pnlease advise me whether a duplicate of
the aprlication to cover Augustus MeDonald's enrclment
heo been returned to you? It aeemﬁ that we do0 not have

& ¢opy on file here. In the meanwhile the one you sent



e i .

-8~ Mr. Almond T, Miller, Supa-rintendenﬁ.

with your letter of September the £8rd will be re-

tainod,

Veory truly roars,

HEM, superintendent.



DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
UNITED STATES INDIAN SERVICE

Ponce Agency, Whiteagle, Okla.,

Sept. 23, 1913,

Supt. M. Friedman,

Carlisle, Ta.
Dear Sir;-

I am returning herewith letters addressed to me
by Steele Stands Blasck and Cornelins B, Herdman, two
Yonca pupils recently trensferred 4o your school from
this Agency, in which they request that moneyfbe sent
them. These letters are returned for your consideration,
and 1 respectfully request that these and all other
Ponca pupils be instructed not to send any more such
requests without your approval, as they will receive
no consideration.

In cases where pupils have funds, any recommen-
dation you may make as %to their needs will have
favorable consideration.

I am &lso returning herewith one copy of the
application of Augustus lcDoneld for enrollment. You
will note the physician has not approved this copy.

Very respectfnlly,

e o e )
L — 5 ARt -

- A

ﬂﬁz{’ e

HGJ - N Supte and Spl. Disb. Agent.
Encls.



DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
UNITED STATES INDIAN SERVICE

Ponce Agency, Whitesgle, Qkla.,

oct. 2, 1918,

Supt. M. Priedman,

Carlisle, Ps.
Dear bir:-

I am returning herewith letters written by Newman
Little Walker and Joseph King, two Ponce pupils in your
school, contzining requests for funds which I am sub-
mitting for your consideration.

All Ponca pupils should be esdvised that their
requests, of whatever nature, must be forwarded through
their Superintendent.

Very respectfully,

=4

/'/.(J:f/’_,’ 72 D /H /k- 4/;21--{--{{::.7/

HG J~MN Supt. and Spl. Disb. Agent,
Encls.



S‘TL/

June 18th, 1915.

JMr, Charles L. Norton,
Superintendent, The Ponca Agency,
Thiteagle, Okla.

My dear Sir:

Before your favor of the 10th instant was re-

ceived here 1 ras advised by Augustus MeDonald that his
———

fether had given him permission to expend tﬁ;“sum of money
that was sent for trenspertation, HNow thet his return home
carnot well be effected this year I shall comply with the
boy's request =nd he will be alloved to expend what he may
need from time to time for personal expenses.

frusting that such action will meet with your approvel
g8 well s8 the father's, I remein,

Very truly yours,

AN, Superintaondent.



DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
UNITED STATES INDIAN SERVICE
Augustus McDonald.
Ponca Indian Agency,
Whiteagle, Oklahoma,
June 10, 1915,

Supt. 0. H. Lipps,

Carlisle, Pa.
Dear Mr. Lipps:-

Your letter dated June 1, 1915, regarding additional
funds for Augustus licDonald, has been called to the atten-

tion of Augustus' father.

Mr. McDonald states that he does not feel Jjustified
in raising an additionel amount of $40.00 for the boy's
return to scheol, and states that it will be better for
the boy to stay at school then to return to the reservation
when financial conditions will not permit.

You will please inform Augustus the attitude of his
father regarding his vacation at home.

Very respectfully, :

BPA/IC. % aéw "



July 1l2th, 1915.

Mrs. Julia lMcDonald,
White Zagle, Oklguoma.
iy dear HMadam:

The letter you addressed to lr. Meyer at this
gehool on the 27th ultimo was forwarded to him at his
father's home where he hal gons for & part of his vaca-
tion end for that reason has remained unanswered so long.
in reply to yeur request this is to advise that

both Gus McDonaid znd Joseph King were given permission

to drew & part of the forty dollars each that =was de-
posited here for thelr usa, so that they had morey Ffor
pergonal expenges on July 4th,

Ag both the boys ave doing well I believe it is
for their best intorests that they remain in the esst dur-
ing the vacation months so that their work can go on un-
interruptedly.

Very tfuly yours,

HEM., Acting Buperintendent.
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Sept. 16th, 1915,

Mr, Charles &. Norton,
Superintendent, The Ponca Agency,
Whiteagle, Okla,

Deny Sir:

Upon receipi of your favor of the 13th inastant,
relative to a report that has reached Augustus McDonald's
mother that he is sick, I referred it to our School Phye-
sician end very promptly received a statement as is copied
below:

*"In enswer to Superintendeni Horton's
letter will say that Augustus McDonsld has
nad a little trouble with his ears., Eis gen-

ersl health is excellent and there 4s nothing
gbout him that need exeite alarm."

I nhope it aan he reporited soon thal the minor trouble

the boy has had has become entirely corrected.
Very truly yours,

HM, Superintendent,



DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

UNITED STATES INDIAN SERVICE
Ponca Indian Agency,

Whiteagle, Oklahoma.
September 13, 1915.

Supt. 0. He Lipps,

Carlisle, Pennsylvania.
Dear Sir:-

Miother of Augustus llcDonald, a Ponca
pupil of your School informs me that she has been
told that Augustus is sick, and, of course, appears
to be anxious about him.

Please advise me so I may inform her
as to Augustus' health.

Very respectfully,

GEN*IC %ﬁéﬁeut ;Zmé?w



)) 4 f {i;;'

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
UNITED STATES INDIAN SERVICE
Carlisle, Pa.

Sept.I6th.,I9I5.

Mr . Meyer:

In answer to Supt.Norton's letter will say that Au§uatus -
%c%ﬂ-}é’ﬂiﬁ

has had a little trouble with his ears.,His general health is excellent
wd there is nothing about him that need excite alarm.

respectfully,

=)
Wl (e i P18
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vet. ig8th, 19156,

Hr. Charles K. Norton,
superintendent, The Ponca Agency,
¥hiteagle, Okla.

Pear Ar. Horton:

The smonnt of gevenly dollars you forwarded with

your favor of the 7th instant hes been credited to the

aceount of |Augnstns

MeDonalg arnd will be used &s is de=-
sired by his parents and recommended by you. The écpy
of the letier I encloss herewith is gelf-explanatory.
It i3 my belief that Augustus has been worrying
his narents with his letters in order that thev would
allow him to come home. His appearance indicates that
he i8 not at &8ll in poor physical condition.
Hoping he can be returned here before he loses &
great deel of time, I am,
Vory Yruly yours,

Encl.

H{M, Actilng Superintendent,



DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
; UNITED STATES INDIAN SERVICE

Pones Ageney,

Whiteagle, Oklahomsa, Oct. 7, 1915.

Superintendent Carlisle Indianm School,

Desr lr. Lipps:

I have read a letter from Augustus licDonald

ct

1 he states that you are willing for him

.
=
i
|_I-
Q

0 his mother in
to visit home until such time a8 his health improves.

His parents are contemplating sending funds for
his traansportation home snd return, and acked me to write
this letter in their behalf.

mother is very mueh put out on account of

L6}

25

j=9)

i
Avgustus' health; altho I have constantly advised her that

I am sure you will promptly notify us should the boy's health
teke a serious turn; this does not satisfy her, and she seems
to be bound that the boy return for a while. If it is con-
sistent with your rules I resvectfully reccommend that the boy
be allowed to come home for & time, only however on the con-

=

dition that he return to your school znd

== E

fare be left with-you before his departure Ffor houe.

| g Superintendent.



4y 30

Det. 12th, 1916,

Mr. Chas, Qanonald,s

Thiteagle, “klahona,

iy dear Sir:

In cnmpli&nca #ith vour wequest and the recommenda-
tion thet is sontained 4n Superintendent Norten's letter

of the 7tk instent, it 4is deing arranged 2o that your son

{Anguatus’eﬂn leave here on Tharaday evening of this week

Py nis visil st howe with you. At his raquast a tiecket
for his use Lo Ponca ity will be provided and he should
srrive there at about 8,85 on Ssturday evening of this week,

Getober the 1l6th., 1 trust you can srresge 1o raet him-at

o

try me.

thet point &nd that then yowr Will ng

Hoping thet you will be well vleased with the appear-
ence of your son end thet yom will send him back te Car=
148le before he loses s graai deal of time from hin stud-~
iam, T am,

Very truly yours,
HZ, Aeting Superintendent,

(Copy to Supt. Norton.)
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DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
UNITED STATES INDIAN SERVICE

Carlisle,Pa,

Oct.6the,I9I5,

¥r.Meyer:

as{cus MeDonald\has been diseharged frem the hospital and

is now ir the full enjeyment of three square meals a day his father

may with safety be assured that death from pneumenia is not very

imminent.
Filten Skenadore is resting comfortably with his breoken

leg.I will repert to yeu fully when the bandages ard splints are
next removed for examinatien ef ske fracture,

Respectfully,

///W tanillsr ;-2 J2e. o



L¢80
October 14th, 1915.

r. Denny:

(Gus McBonalQ)is to leave for his home on train

atl £.37 this evening. Please have him reported "on
leave”,

Very respectfully,

HAM, Acting Superintendent,
(Copy to Mr. Kirk.)

Mr, Kirk:

Please have a conveyance sent to the Small Boys
Quarters in time to take Gus McDonald to the train at
5,37 this evening,

Respect fully,
HKM, Acting Superintendent.

(Copy to Mr..Dennmy.)



DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
Augustus MeDonald UNITED STATES INDIAN SERVICE
Ponea Indian Agency,
Whiteagle, Oklahoma,
Jan. 4, 1916.

Supt. 0. H. Lipps,

Cglisle, Penn.
Dear lMr. Lipps:

Receipt is respectfully acknowledged of your telegram
of December 31, as follows:

"Augustus McDonald home on leave Since middle
of Ugtober. ™

In connection with this I beg to advise that the local
telegraph 0peratof sent my telegram to you in error, as I
was asking her only for information about a similar telegram
previously sent you, and she again repeated this same tele-
gram to you in error.

Very respectfully,

4

orsslinsl 7
ek i erfﬁféﬁ%@ht{z FLW & o~



UESTED, W é CS_J
amilion Square, N. J.,
ML /ff - f e ¥ ”/@M
OFFICE HOURS : UNTIL B A. M. b -
1TO 2 P. M.

6 TO 8 P. M. TO0 F. M. ARTHU " M. D., DR.
BELL PHONE 1250-Y, TRENTON

PROMPT SETTLEMENT OF BILLS IS

To account rendered

e g
To professional services and medicine from g L, 191 to date | $ / A

By credit___

/ [.. Amount die_

RECEIVED PAYVMENT/

THE ITEMS OF THIS ACCOUNT MAY BE SEEN AT THE OFFICE.
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lay 22nd, 1916.

Mr. Charles E. Norton,
Superintendient, "he Pogca Ageney,
Whiteggle, Okls.

Dear lr. Norton:

Please find enclosed herewith g cheek in the amount

of $33,02 to elose out the sccount of é&g@ﬁtua kelongld at

this sehool =s was recommended in your letter of the 1lth

instant.

Very resnectfully,
Enel.

HXM, Superintenient,



DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

UNITED STATES INDIAN SERVICE
Ponca Indian Agency,

Whiteagle, Oklahoma. 7 4
May 11, 1916.

Supt. 0. H. Lipps,

Carlisle, Pa.
Dear lr. Lipps:-

Relative to funds sent to your office
and any other funds that may be due Augustus lic-
Donald, I have to respectfully request that if it
meets with your approval such funds be forwarded to
this office for him.

Our Physician has examined Augustus at
various times since he has been taken out of school
and he reports that his physical condition is such
that he believes the boy should not be in any School,
but should be out in the open air as much as possible.

Very respectfunlly,

7 -~
/fi/f: ﬁ ,J—'Z—-(d é %ﬂ~7(£;:_'
CEI*IC superintendent.



Information regarding pupils to test eligibility and whether in need of
Federal aid.

Date of report 5 g% A S Lol et
Name of t,lllhl__é 4 % A[WM \}_)'L‘.___!__’? __________ L;‘rl*a.di‘..__\j___q— _____________
Home post office. %M ML, gty o s R b s
Tribe O&W Yo st e Degree of Indian hlnud___w Mtﬁ&é b e =
How many acres of land do you own. /(0 (0 ackes .I;ocatiané&. 0?“:/6-'4 M’z-’ _____
What is the annual income from your land__ __ Qj 6&%{ Mbﬁj ______________________________________ z
Do vou have any other income % e S N L G S s e
Is vour father living L : oo s st S e e
Father’s name Jé’LC@ 97/ A[\ﬂ( A e o et b R i e e
Home post office \% %/é— &-«7/6 é M iy
Tribe : OW _________ = Degree of Indian bl(mci
[s he a eitizen ()/L(T_ == = e LA T o et
How much land does he own / 50 (JWAd/ i e B Allotment No._ QﬂOéﬁ Q/L{}f Mﬂ"’f/
What is its estimated value U 04’ CM,;{;L_J_@/!&W S SR o b s e

What is the annual income from his land. . \ﬂ C/éo MAI M I e,
Does he have any other income_..% s T ek SR R L
P s DO G S e e e B o e e e o e e
Does your father pay taxes on land or personal property. %0‘ ol Wl e e e e e S

[s your mother living. . e e e S N = S

Mother’s name

N L. pre=="tn_ W Degree of Indian blood. . MMPTJ ______
Is she a eitizen % e e : oy e T AT S e e e i e b i Dl SRR
flow much land does yvour mother gwn. / %OW e S e e T Allotment No (J\O&')d‘é/k_ﬂu/

What is its estimated value. >

Home post offie

Tribe



What is the annual income from her land_ Q.ﬂ G&'M M..... AL
Does she have any other income % . STV TNy

[f s0, how muech_ ______ ’ - : o, 1 L

Does vour mother pay taxes on her land or on personal property % : s

With whom do yvou make yvour home Mﬂ 41/4([/ M_l/ ______

How many rooms in the house __ 3 A -1

How many live in the house /J-)‘Z-_’L/"(-M—/

How far is yvour home from nearest p:ub]l: school M a.LA/ M L € v
Why do voun not attend that school W \QW‘DTJO/M Wuajw

How many teachers employed there

How many ygc-ades maintained

How many months of school each vear Q/ W : Wweri W

Did vou ever attend a public school.

If S0, how long )M \\-'h.-»-.-o é‘Y Aau_z,«,c Oum g—éa—p(

How many brothers of school ave have vou
How many sisters of school age have vou ’%ﬂw_ ! : \ .

= they in school ;
Where ot ' €

Remarks and recommendations of superintendent with reference to eligibility and need of Federal aid:

Swperintendent.

Norre.—One of these blanks should be filled out by each pupil at Government boarding schools, preferably with the
assistanez of th2 superintendent or soms one designated to aet as his representative. If the superintendent is of opinion
from the information given that the pupil is entitled to enrollment he should so indicate by signing the blank in the proper
place and filing in the individual pupil’s folder. In the case of pupils coneerning whose eligibility or need of Government
aid thara is some doubt, suparintendents should make proper remarks and recommendations in the space indicated and
forward the form fo the Indian Office for consideration.
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